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TISBURY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Will meet Thursday, January 15th, 2026 

Time: 4:30 p.m. 
Location: Tisbury Annex  

66 High Point Lane Tisbury, MA 02568 
AGENDA 

 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
Case 2565 – 12 Bluebird Lane LLC submitted by George N. Gakidis/GS Design group, Inc. to request an 
amendment to special permit 2562.  Special Permit 2562 authorized a change of mixed use to 100% residential 
located at 28 State Road (Assessor Parcel 9A3) in the B1 Zoning District.  The applicant is requesting the language 
to be changed to reference Tisbury Zoning Bylaw Regulations 07.00, 07.01.02, and 07.01.03.  
 
Case 2566 – Josef Wagner - Request the construction of an in-ground swimming pool located at 54 Lake Street 
(Assessor Parcels 24A11 and 24A11.1) in the R10 Zoning District. This application is being considered under 
Section 04.03.10 of the Tisbury Zoning Bylaw.  
 
Case 2567 - William and Lori Bernstein - Request the construction of an in-ground swimming pool located at 36 
East Sound Lane (Assessor Parcel 61A4) in the R3A Zoning District. This application is being considered under 
Section 04.03.10 of the Tisbury Zoning Bylaw.   
 
CONTINUED HEARING: 
4:30 p.m. Case 2558 - Simon and Annabelle Hunton – To request the renewal of a special permit for a seven-
bedroom Bed and Breakfast located at 60 Mt Aldworth Road (Assessor Parcels 12B15) in the R10 Zoning District. 
This application is being considered under Tisbury Zoning Bylaw section 04.03.04. Continued to March 12th, 2026 
 
Discussion: 
Tisbury Zoning Bylaw Review Committee Update – Potential pool bylaw revisions 
 
New ADU Law applied to old Special Permits 
 
MINUTES: 

• December 11th, 2025. 
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Gakidis Stewart Design Group, Inc. 
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Attention: Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals        12/08/2025 

Subject: Clarification Special Permit Case 2562 

Brief History and Use   

 

Dear Mr. Jeff Kristal 

 

I request a clarification to be noted in regards to 28 State Road 11/13/25  hearing. I also 

request that this could be noted at the next ZBA meeting on the 11th of December.  The 

reference is from the Tisbury Zoning By‐law 06132020. 

 

07.00 GENERAL REGULATIONS: 

07.01 PRE‐EXISTING NON‐CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES: 

 

.02 The Board of Appeals may, after a public hearing, grant a Permit to allow a preexisting 

non‐conforming use to be changed to a different non‐conforming use, 

provided that the change reduces the degree of non‐conformity through such changes 

as reduced auto or truck traffic, smaller or fewer signs, less floor area or land devoted 

to the use, less discernible noise, vibration, odor, or light, or exterior appearance more 

consistent with that of the district. 

 

03 The Board of Appeals may, after a public hearing, grant a Permit to allow a preexisting 

non‐conforming use or structure to be expanded in an area where, in the 

opinion of the Board, such expansion will not be more objectionable to, or detrimental 

to, the character of the neighborhood than the original pre‐existing non‐conforming 

use or structure. 

 

   

Thank You 

Sincerely 

George N. Gakidis 

 



From: george@gsdesigngroup.com
To: Alycelee Pigman
Subject: FW: ZBA Agenda 01/15/2026
Date: Thursday, January 15, 2026 4:24:02 PM

 
 
 
To The Zoning Board of Appeals,
 
I, George N. Gakidis/GS Design group, Inc. represent 12 Bluebird Lane LLC, Case Number 2565 , 28
State Road. I would like to formally withdraw our request for the  amendment to special permit 2562
without prejudice.
 
 
Thanks,                                                                                                                                                                     
                              
George N.Gakidis
 

GS Design Group, Inc.
MA                                        CA
215 Onset Ave                    56 Maitland Drive
P.O.Box 1200                      Alameda, CA 94502
Onset, MA 02558              T 415.269.0015
T 508.295.2952                  
http://www.gsdesigngroup.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential or proprietary information.
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, immediately contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message.
 

mailto:george@gsdesigngroup.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
http://www.gsdesigngroup.com/


From: Aibel, Bill
To: Alycelee Pigman
Subject: Re: 54 Lake Street Case 2566
Date: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 12:36:16 PM
Attachments: Board of Appeals Letter.docx

Hi Alycelee,
Thank you for sending me the information on the above case yesterday.
I am attaching a letter of response I have written to the Board in the hope that they take
my response seriously.
If there is anything about the letter you feel is lacking, please let me know if you think it
should be revised in any way.
I will be the most adversely effected neighbor, being the abutter, so this is an important
issue for me.
Of course, if  any board member would like to reach out to me, I would welcome that
too.
Thank you very much for your help!
Sincerely,
Bill Aibel
44 Lake St.

Bill Aibel, Premier Associate 
Coldwell Banker Cambridge
1000 Mass Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138
2024-2021 International President's Elite
2020-2015 International President's Premier 
Among Top Sales Professionals of New England
bill.aibel@nemoves.com
www.billaibelrealtor.com
617.840.6351 (cell)
617.864.4430 (work)

Ready-Willing-Aibel

From: Aibel, Bill
Sent: Monday, January 5, 2026 4:40 PM
To: Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov>
Subject: Re: 54 Lake Street Case 2566
 
Thank you very much Alycelee! I really appreciate this. 
I will be sending you a response for the hearing. 
Have a great evening.
Bill 

mailto:Bill.Aibel@NEMoves.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov

Bill Aibel                                                                                              January 6, 2026

44 Lake St.

Vineyard Haven



                 Response to the petition made by Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St. 



Dear Members of the Tisbury Board of Appeals,



Please regard this letter as my formal response to your reviewing the application for Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St. for the construction of an in-ground swimming pool.

I am an abutter to 54 Lake St. I want to go on record as being vehemently opposed to you issuing a special permit for this project. 

Please look at the map- this string of “lots” along the same side of Lake St. are all very narrow lots. My own is only 100’ in width. My lot is a total of 13,000 sf. As a result, my house and rear yard are close to the lot lines- particularly to number 54 Lake. Our driveways are side by side on that lot line. My own house is for my own use and I have never rented it out. I am planning on making this my permanent residence when I fully retire in the next two years. 54 Lake St. was sold last year and has been rented out steadily- either through AirBNB or some other venue. The noise of people and their visitors coming and going is enough- I do not want to have to hear them outside at all hours enjoying  an unnecessary amenity on an island rental property. Out of all the surrounding properties and homes, this is the only one as far as I can tell that is being rented by the week or less. Why is this necessary if it’s not for the benefit of the primary homeowner but for the enjoyment of renters?

 These lots are too narrow to allow this- these are not 2-3 acre lots where something could be positioned more discreetly to reduce the impact to neighbors. My own parcel is roughly ¼ acre and this is a neighborhood where the houses are close to one another. A swimming pool on a narrow lot will adversely affect my outside time there and will include me having to listen to the pump which is proposed to be in the back but happens to parallel to my own small rear yard. It will arguably diminish the value of my own property having a noise and nuisance factor to contend with.

In summary, as an abutter who will be seriously effected by this- I am urging you to deny this request for the permit to build. This is a neighborhood where the houses are in close proximity, especially both abutters, to 54 Lake St. Allowing a swimming pool for the increased money this homeowner will receive by offering this for his rental property should not be more important than the residents who will have to tolerate this.

Thank you for your serious consideration. 

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at 617.840.6351 or bill.aibel@nemoves.com.



Sincerely,

Bill Aibel 

44 Lake St.



Bill Aibel, Premier Agent 
Coldwell Banker Realty
1000 Mass Ave. Cambridge,
MA 02138
2024-2021 International President’s Elite 
2020-2015 International President's Premier 
bill.aibel@nemoves.com
www.billaibelrealtor.com
617.840.6351 (cell)
617.864.4430 (work)

-Ready, Willing and Aibel-

On Jan 5, 2026, at 4:03 PM, Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov> wrote:

﻿
Dear Bill,
Attached are the Zoning Board of Appeals case regarding 54 Lake Street.
Feel free to call or email with any questions.
 
 
Regards,
Alycelee Pigman
ZBA and ConCom Assistant
PO Box 1239
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
508-696-4260
 
 
<24A11_24A11.1_SPCL PERMIT APPL_54 Lake St_Case.pdf>
<24A11_24A11.1_SITE PLAN_54 Lake St_Case.pdf>

*Wire Fraud is Real*.  Before wiring any money, call the intended recipient at a number you
know is valid to confirm the instructions. Additionally, please note that the sender does not
have authority to bind a party to a real estate contract via written or verbal communication.



Bill Aibel                                                                                              January 6, 2026 
44 Lake St. 
Vineyard Haven 
 
                 Response to the petition made by Josef Wagner of 54 Lake St.  
 
Dear Members of the Tisbury Board of Appeals, 
 
Please regard this letter as my formal response to your reviewing the application for Josef 
Wagner of 54 Lake St. for the construction of an in-ground swimming pool. 
I am an abutter to 54 Lake St. I want to go on record as being vehemently opposed to you 
issuing a special permit for this project.  
Please look at the map- this string of “lots” along the same side of Lake St. are all very narrow 
lots. My own is only 100’ in width. My lot is a total of 13,000 sf. As a result, my house and rear 
yard are close to the lot lines- particularly to number 54 Lake. Our driveways are side by side on 
that lot line. My own house is for my own use and I have never rented it out. I am planning on 
making this my permanent residence when I fully retire in the next two years. 54 Lake St. was 
sold last year and has been rented out steadily- either through AirBNB or some other venue. 
The noise of people and their visitors coming and going is enough- I do not want to have to hear 
them outside at all hours enjoying  an unnecessary amenity on an island rental property. Out of 
all the surrounding properties and homes, this is the only one as far as I can tell that is being 
rented by the week or less. Why is this necessary if it’s not for the benefit of the primary 
homeowner but for the enjoyment of renters? 
 These lots are too narrow to allow this- these are not 2-3 acre lots where something could be 
positioned more discreetly to reduce the impact to neighbors. My own parcel is roughly ¼ acre 
and this is a neighborhood where the houses are close to one another. A swimming pool on a 
narrow lot will adversely affect my outside time there and will include me having to listen to 
the pump which is proposed to be in the back but happens to parallel to my own small rear 
yard. It will arguably diminish the value of my own property having a noise and nuisance factor 
to contend with. 
In summary, as an abutter who will be seriously effected by this- I am urging you to deny this 
request for the permit to build. This is a neighborhood where the houses are in close proximity, 
especially both abutters, to 54 Lake St. Allowing a swimming pool for the increased money this 
homeowner will receive by offering this for his rental property should not be more important 
than the residents who will have to tolerate this. 
Thank you for your serious consideration.  
If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at 617.840.6351 or 
bill.aibel@nemoves.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
Bill Aibel  
44 Lake St. 

mailto:bill.aibel@nemoves.com




Amended January 2, 2016 

Certified by Town Clerk: 

 

Filing Fee:        Case # 

($135.00) 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  TOWN OF TISBURY 

 

PETITION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

1. Petitioner/Appellant (Owner) 

(Please See #8 below) 

 
Name:        Email: 

Mailing Address:       Home #: 
        Work #: 
Signature:         
 

2. Property: 

 
Registry of Deeds, Book __________    Page __________, or Land Court # _________________ 
Tisbury Assessor Parcel # _________________________________________________________ 
Location  (Street & Number) _______________________________________________________ 

(Brief directions to property) 

 

3. Property Owner: 

 
Name and Address: 
 
Signature: 

inspection purposes.) 
 

4. Nature of Application (Circle one and complete): 

 
(a) I am requesting a special permit for: 

or 

(b) I am requesting a variance from: 

or 

(c) I am appealing the decision of the Building/Zoning Inspector or Board  
Dated ________________________ for ____________________________________. 

 

5. Petition is made under the Zoning By-law, Section(s) ______________________________ 

 
6. Attorney Name, phone # & email: (if applicable): 
 
7. Agent Name, Address, phone & email (if applicable): 
 

8. **If petitioner is not the property owner (i.e. renter in a leased building), written 

authorization from the property owner must be submitted in writing with this application.  

Contractors, surveyors, etc. are to be listed under #7 (Agent). 

 
9. Petitioner is advised that proceedings and requirements of the ZBA are governed by statutes of the 

Commonwealth, Tisbury Zoning By-

requirements.  Under the Tisbury Zoning By-
and the petitioner must evidence exceptional and appropriate circumstance(s) to warrant 
consideration. 

 

12/17/2025







From: Alexis Holden
To: Alycelee Pigman
Cc: Lynn Merry; Greg Monka; PHFARC
Subject: 36 East Sound Lane, Bernstein Residence
Date: Thursday, January 15, 2026 8:06:39 AM

Good morning Alyclee, Greg and Lynn,

The Architectural Review Committee for Pilot Hill Farm (PHFA ARC) wanted to copy you on our letter to the
owners and their Architects sent last week 

We have rejected their request pending further information needed and concerns that we have and that were brought
to us by the abutters.

We would be grateful for any or further information that you can share with us regarding this project as we try to
navigate solutions that suit the owners, abutters and PHF ARC.

Please see below full response:

Thanks 

Lori, Bill, Matt, Christian,

 

Thank you for sending us all of the Dec 22nd proposal materials, they were very helpful to us.

The PHFA ARC has met several times to review your proposal and understand how it can comply
with the PHFA By-laws and Covenants.

 

At this point we feel we must reject the proposal but are open to hearing from you about our areas of
concern.

We also wish to point out that the ARC’s review process is to preserve the natural rural environment
that we all cherish about PHF.   

Covenants Section 5.2. Review Guidelines. In making its determination the committee shall
consider the purposes of

the Foundation, particularly the preservation of land in its natural environment to the
maximum extent possible, and

to the extent land is developed, that such development be done unobtrusively and in a
manner which accents the

desired rural environment.

 

Areas of concern

 

mailto:alexis.holden11@gmail.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:lmerry@tisburyma.gov
mailto:gmonka@tisburyma.gov
mailto:phfaarc@gmail.com


1. The PHFA covenants do not permit a second inhabitable structure on a lot.
We did not see the pool house as part of the main house.

Covenants Section 7.1.e  [p5] 
(e) No building or other improvements shall be constructed upon any Lot except within the
zone designated as the construction zone (the "Construction Zone") for such Lot on the Plan.
Agricultural, garage and other accessory buildings may be physically separate from the
principal building on a Lot but shall be constructed only within the Construction Zone of such
Lot and shall not contain any living facilities; provided that, notwithstanding the provisions of
this subsection (e), an agricultural structure containing not more than 260 square feet of
floor area may be constructed outside the Construction Zone with the written approval of the
architectural review committee.

2. Our understanding is that in the Tisbury R3A zoning, an owner is not allowed to have a second
inhabitable structure or more than 5 bedrooms.
We could not confirm if  this has been overridden by the recent state ADU rules.

3. The proposed location of the leaching field is far outside of the building zone and too close to
your neighbor’s lot.
We are also concerned that no significant screening could be planted above it.

4. A landscaping plan for the project is requested, the extent and impact of the proposed changes
are not clear. 

Will there be significant screening of the pool house, will it be visible by your neighbors?
It is not clear how the rural environment will be preserved.

5. The details concerning the pool you are proposing to add were not included.
What type of pool, how will the water be provided, is it covered, does it meet environmental
best practices, is there a fence around it, what is the lighting plan, will it be visible and/or will
noise affect your neighbors.

6. We have also been made aware that your abutters have similar concerns.  We suggest you
review your proposal with them as well.

 

Thank you for your patience as we work with you to find a plan that meets the PHF requirements.

 

Please let us know if you have any questions.

 

Alexis, Bob, Larry

A L E X I S  H O L D E N  | Salesperson
Tea Lane Associates
PO Box 30, Chilmark, MA 02535
c 508.560.9906
o 508.696.9999 x 18



www.tealaneassociates.com
Choice Martha's Vineyard Real Estate since 1967

           

https://www.tealaneassociates.com/
https://www.instagram.com/tealaneassociates/
https://g.page/tea-lane-associates-mv?share
https://www.tealaneassociates.com/blog


From: Nobnocket Inn
To: Alycelee Pigman
Subject: Special Permit - 2 year renewal
Date: Thursday, September 18, 2025 11:45:25 AM

Hi Alycelee,
I checked our travel schedule and assuming that we missed the agenda for the October
meeting then the next meeting we can be present for is the March meeting.
Although if Jeff and the board understand and are OK with our amendment request maybe we
don't have to physically be there? 
Thanks again
Simon

 

 
Condé Nast Readers' Choice Award 2024

Nobnocket Boutique Inn
60 Mount Aldworth Rd
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
www.nobnocket.com
Tel: 508 696 0859

mailto:lux@nobnocket.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
http://www.nobnocket.com/


Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals 
PO Box 1239 

Vineyard Haven, MA 02568 
508-696-4260 

 

AGREEMENT TO EXTEND TIME LIMITS UNDER G. L. c. 40A, § 15  

This Agreement is made this 23rd day of September 2025, by and between the 
applicants Simon and Annabelle Hunton and the Tisbury Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA). 

The Applicant has filed an application for a special permit for a property located at 
60 Mt. Aldworth, Tisbury Assessor Parcel 12B15 to request the renewal of a 
special permit for a seven-bedroom Bed and Breakfast, under Tisbury Zoning 
Bylaw 04.03.04. 

  
In order to provide for the orderly processing of this application, the Applicant and 
the ZBA have agreed to extend the time period for the ZBA to Act on this 
Application until March 12, 2025. 

 

 
 
By:     ____  By:    _________ 
 Simon and Annabelle Hunton    Zoning Board of Appeals 
 Applicants       Authorized by majority 
      vote of the Board 
  
 
Dated: October 9th, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Filed with Town Clerk on ____________, 2025 
 
 




















